Australian Share Index

Aim and Strategy

The strategy aims to provide returns that track the
S&P/ASX 300 Accumulation Index with net dividends
reinvested.Investments into the Australian shares
asset class will be attained through the use of low cost
index-focused investment managers.

Investment Option Performance

To view the latest investment performances for each
product, please visit www.amp.com.au

Investment Option Overview

Investment category Australian Shares

Suggested minimum investment

timeframe 7years
Relative risk rating High
Investment style Index
Manager style Single

Asset Allocation Benchmark (%)

Australian Shares 100
Cash 0

Actual Allocation %

International Shares 2.26
Australian Shares 88.51
Listed Property and Infrastructure 7.48
Cash 1.74

Sector Allocation
Financials

Materials

Health Care

Industrials

Real Estate

Consumer Discretionary
Consumer Staples
Energy

Communication Services
Information Technology
Utilities

Cash

Top Holdings

Commonwealth Bank of Australia
BHP Group Ltd

CSL L

Westpac Banking Corp

National Australia Bank Ltd

Australia & New Zealand Banking Group
Ltd

Woolworths Group Ltd
Wesfarmers Ltd
Telstra Corp Ltd
Macquarie Group Ltd

%
31.30
17.11
8.97
7.95
7.70
6.47
5.84
4.98
3.54
2.57
1.81
1.75

%
7.61
5.79
5.65
5.45
4.58
4.42

2.62
2.41
2.23
2.22

AMP Life Limited
84 079 300 379


https://www.amp.com.au

Market Review

Australian shares rose over the September quarter, the S&P/ASX200 total return index closing up by 2.37%, with
more record-highs being hit during the period. A Reserve Bank of Australia (RBA) rate cut buoyed Australian
markets in July, as did solid rises from the US and other international exchanges. Australian shares subsequently
pulled back in August amid a mostly lacklustre corporate reporting season. Unsurprisingly, retail earnings were
generally weak, although this was not across the board with some major retailers surprising on the upside.
Pockets of relative strength were also evident in some of the more niche medium and smaller cap stocks. The
market then rose in September, as did broader international markets, as traders became slightly less pessimistic
on the now-familiar concerns of US economic growth and China/US trade tensions. Some positive indications from
the Melbourne and Sydney property markets, which have undergone a significant correction over the past two
years, also helped domestic sentiment, given the Australian economy's very large exposure to the sector. The
share market also appeared to largely price-in an early October official interest rate rise, which materialised one
day after quarter-end.

Outlook

Australian shares remain exposed to global economic uncertainty and constrained growth in Australia. As a result,
further short-term weakness is a high risk. Against this background, the Reserve Bank of Australia has issued
accommodating communications.

However, valuations are reasonable, particularly when compared against low bond yields. Global growth indicators
are expected to improve by next year and Australian monetary and fiscal policy are supportive, all of which should
support decent gains for share markets on a 6-12 month horizon.

In the current environment, investors should benefit by being highly selective and focusing on companies with
robust business fundamentals.

AMP Life Limited
84 079 300 379



Availability

Product Name APIR

AMP Flexible Lifetime Super AMPO057AU
CustomSuper AMPOO0O57AU
Flexible Lifetime - Allocated Pension AMPO0592AU
Flexible Lifetime - Term Pension AMP0892AU
SignatureSuper AMPO782AU
SignatureSuper - Allocated Pension AMP1136AU

Contact Details

Web: www.amp.com.au INSIGHTS
Email: askamp@amp.com.au IDEAS
Phone: 131 267 RESULTS

What you need to know

This publication has been prepared by AMP Life Limited ABN 84 079 300 379, AFSL No. 233671 (AMP Life). The information contained in this publication has been derived from
sources believed to be accurate and reliable as at the date of this document. Information provided in this investment option update are views of the underlying Investment Manager
only and not necessarily the views of the AMP Group. No representation is given in relation to the accuracy or completeness of any statement contained in it. Whilst care has been
taken in the preparation of this publication, to the extent permitted by law, no liability is accepted for any loss or damage as a result of reliance on this information. AMP Life is part of
the AMP Group. In providing the general advice, AMP Life and AMP Group receives fees and charges and their employees and directors receive salaries, bonuses and other
benefits.

The information in this document is of a general nature only and does not take into account your financial situation, objectives and needs. Before you make any investment decision
based on the information contained in this document you should consider how it applies to your personal objectives, financial situation and needs, or speak to a financial planner.

The investment option referred to in this publication is available through products issued by AMP Superannuation Limited ABN 31 008 414 104, AFSL No. 233060 (ASL), AMP
Capital Funds Management Limited ABN 15 159 557 724, AFSL 426455 (AMPCFM), ipac asset management limited ABN 22 003 257 225, AFSL 234655 (ipac) and/or AMP Life.
Before deciding to invest or make a decision about the investment options, you should read the current Product Disclosure Statement for the relevant product, available from the
issuer or your financial planner.

Any references to the "Fund", strategies, asset allocations or exposures are references to the underlying managed fund that the investment option either directly or indirectly invests
in (Australian Share Index). The investment option's aim and strategy mirrors the objective and investment approach of the underlying fund. An investment in the investment option is
not a direct investment in the underlying fund.

No other company in the AMP Group nor underlying fund manager guarantees the repayment of capital or the performance of any product or particular rate of return referred to in
this document. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance.

AMP Life Limited
84 079 300 379


http://www.amp.com.au

