

2.23

2.22

Australian Share Index

Quarterly Investment Option Update

30 September 2019

Aim and Strategy

The strategy aims to provide returns that track the S&P/ASX 300 Accumulation Index with net dividends reinvested. Investments into the Australian shares asset class will be attained through the use of low cost index-focused investment managers.

Investment Option Performance

To view the latest investment performances for each product, please visit www.amp.com.au

Investment Option Overview

Investment category	Australian Shares
Suggested minimum investment timeframe	7 years
Relative risk rating	High
Investment style	Index
Manager style	Single

Asset Allocation	Benchmark (%)
Australian Shares	100
Cash	0
Actual Allocation	%
International Shares	2.26
Australian Shares	88.51
Listed Property and Infrastructure	7.48
Cash	1.74

Sector Allocation	%
Financials	31.30
Materials	17.11
Health Care	8.97
Industrials	7.95
Real Estate	7.70
Consumer Discretionary	6.47
Consumer Staples	5.84
Energy	4.98
Communication Services	3.54
Information Technology	2.57
Utilities	1.81
Cash	1.75
Ton Holdings	%
Top Holdings	• •
Commonwealth Bank of Australia	7.61
BHP Group Ltd	5.79
CSL Ltd	5.65
Westpac Banking Corp	5.45
National Australia Bank Ltd	4.58
Australia & New Zealand Banking Group Ltd	4.42
Woolworths Group Ltd	2.62
Wesfarmers Ltd	2.41

Telstra Corp Ltd

Macquarie Group Ltd

Market Review

Australian shares rose over the September quarter, the S&P/ASX200 total return index closing up by 2.37%, with more record-highs being hit during the period. A Reserve Bank of Australia (RBA) rate cut buoyed Australian markets in July, as did solid rises from the US and other international exchanges. Australian shares subsequently pulled back in August amid a mostly lacklustre corporate reporting season. Unsurprisingly, retail earnings were generally weak, although this was not across the board with some major retailers surprising on the upside. Pockets of relative strength were also evident in some of the more niche medium and smaller cap stocks. The market then rose in September, as did broader international markets, as traders became slightly less pessimistic on the now-familiar concerns of US economic growth and China/US trade tensions. Some positive indications from the Melbourne and Sydney property markets, which have undergone a significant correction over the past two years, also helped domestic sentiment, given the Australian economy's very large exposure to the sector. The share market also appeared to largely price-in an early October official interest rate rise, which materialised one day after quarter-end.

Outlook

Australian shares remain exposed to global economic uncertainty and constrained growth in Australia. As a result, further short-term weakness is a high risk. Against this background, the Reserve Bank of Australia has issued accommodating communications.

However, valuations are reasonable, particularly when compared against low bond yields. Global growth indicators are expected to improve by next year and Australian monetary and fiscal policy are supportive, all of which should support decent gains for share markets on a 6-12 month horizon.

In the current environment, investors should benefit by being highly selective and focusing on companies with robust business fundamentals.

Availability

Product Name	APIR
AMP Flexible Lifetime Super	AMP0057AU
CustomSuper	AMP0057AU
Flexible Lifetime - Allocated Pension	AMP0592AU
Flexible Lifetime - Term Pension	AMP0892AU
SignatureSuper	AMP0782AU
SignatureSuper - Allocated Pension	AMP1136AU

Contact Details

Web: www.amp.com.au Email: askamp@amp.com.au

Phone: 131 267

INSIGHTS IDEAS RESULTS

What you need to know

This publication has been prepared by AMP Life Limited ABN 84 079 300 379, AFSL No. 233671 (AMP Life). The information contained in this publication has been derived from sources believed to be accurate and reliable as at the date of this document. Information provided in this investment option update are views of the underlying Investment Manager only and not necessarily the views of the AMP Group. No representation is given in relation to the accuracy or completeness of any statement contained in it. Whilst care has been taken in the preparation of this publication, to the extent permitted by law, no liability is accepted for any loss or damage as a result of reliance on this information. AMP Life is part of the AMP Group. In providing the general advice, AMP Life and AMP Group receives fees and charges and their employees and directors receive salaries, bonuses and other benefits.

The information in this document is of a general nature only and does not take into account your financial situation, objectives and needs. Before you make any investment decision based on the information contained in this document you should consider how it applies to your personal objectives, financial situation and needs, or speak to a financial planner.

The investment option referred to in this publication is available through products issued by AMP Superannuation Limited ABN 31 008 414 104, AFSL No. 233060 (ASL), AMP Capital Funds Management Limited ABN 15 159 557 724, AFSL 426455 (AMPCFM), ipac asset management limited ABN 22 003 257 225, AFSL 234655 (ipac) and/or AMP Life. Before deciding to invest or make a decision about the investment options, you should read the current Product Disclosure Statement for the relevant product, available from the issuer or your financial planner.

Any references to the "Fund", strategies, asset allocations or exposures are references to the underlying managed fund that the investment option either directly or indirectly invests in (Australian Share Index). The investment option's aim and strategy mirrors the objective and investment approach of the underlying fund. An investment in the investment option is not a direct investment in the underlying fund.

No other company in the AMP Group nor underlying fund manager guarantees the repayment of capital or the performance of any product or particular rate of return referred to in this document. Past performance is not a reliable indicator of future performance.